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Introduction

The Finding Aid (FA) for the James Reid papers, MG 24 B173, reflects two bodies of information. Part 1 pertains to the James Reid documents in the National Archives of
Canada, Manuscript Division. Part 2 pertains to the James Reid documents which are in the custody of to the Bar of Montreal; these documents were loaned to the National
Archives for microfilming.

The term "volume" was assigned to the documents based on how they were organized physically; that is, a bound book was considered a volume as was a customized box
containing loose notes.

The FA indicates, whenever the information is available, the volume number within a series; the outside dates, the date of the court term; the location of the court; page numbers,
when applicable; the name of the court; and any comments that were on the document such as "Term Incomplete".
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MISCELLANEOUS

The documents in this series are held by the National Archives of Canada, Manuscript Division.

Volume 1, File 1, pp.1-71 La poursuite de Jean-Baptiste Deguire par Joseph Gabrion, notaire de Soulanges pour la séduction de sa fille mineure, Marie Joseph
Gabrion, 1798.
Volume 1, File 2, pp.72 - 75 Declaration in the case of Hugh Ritchie vs. Hall, Odber & Woolrich, King's Bench, 1802.

Volume 1 File 3, pp.76 - 79 Two Letters to Justice James Reid from creditors I. and Joseph of Berthier and E. Hart of
Three Rivers [Trois-Rivieres], 1808.

Volume 1 File 4, pp.80 - 89 Adresse aux membres du Grand Juré, mai 1820.
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Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es

1

1

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

1807-1817

Term

September 1807
June 1808
September 1808
March 1809
September 1810
September 1813
September 1815

March-April
1816

n.d., September
1816

March 1817

Locati on Pages
Montreal 1-85
Montreal

Montreal

Court Coment s
Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal Term incomplete.
Criminal

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal

Criminal
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Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es

2

2

1817-1819

1817-1819

1817-1819

1817-1819

1817-1819

1817-1819

1817-1819

1817-1819

1817-1819

1819-1822

1819-1822

Term

September 1817
March 1818
May 1818
September 1818
September 1818
September 1818
September 1819
September 1819

March 1819

November 1819

May 1820

Locati on Pages

Three Rivers

Three Rivers
Montreal 1-123
Montreal 129-288%

Court

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal - King's Bench
Civil

Criminal

Civil

Criminal

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Coment s
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Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es

3

3

1819-1822

1819-1822

1819-1822

1819-1822

1822-1825

1822-1825

1822-1825

1822-1825

1822-1825

1822-1825

Term

November 1820
May 1821

October-
November 1821

May 1822

November 1822
May 1823
March 1824

August-
September 1824

February-March
1825

August-
September 1825

Locati on

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Pages
293-494
501-669

673-880

885-998

1001-1197

1201-1227

Court

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer
Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal

Coment s
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Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es

5

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

Term

n.d., January
1826

February-March
1826

March 1826

August-
September 1826

February-March
1827

May 1827
November 1827
March 1828
September 1827
March 1828

August 1828

Locati on Pages

Montreal

Montreal

Three Rivers

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Court Coment s

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer
Criminal - Oyer & Terminer
Criminal
Criminal
Criminal

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer
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Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es

6

6

1828-1831

1828-1831

1828-1831

1828-1831

1828-1831

1828-1831

1828-1831

1828-1831

1832-1834

1832-1834

Term

September 1828
March 1829
August 1829
September 1829

February-March
1831

March 1831

August-
September 1831

March 1831

February-March
1832

March 1832

Locati on Pages

Montreal

Three Rivers

Three Rivers

Cour t Comment s
Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal Bills of indictment not tried.

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal



James Reid, MG 24 B 173

Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es

7

1832-1834

1832-1834

1832-1834

1832-1834

1832-1834

1832-1834

1832-1834

1834-1837

1834-1837

Term

August-
September 1832

February-March
1833

March 1833
August 1833

August-
September 1833

February-March
1834

March 1834

August-
September 1834

February-March
1835

Locati on

Three Rivers

Three Rivers

Montreal

Pages

Court

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal
Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal

Coment s
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Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es

8

1834-1837

1834-1837

1834-1837

1834-1837

1834-1837

1806-1811

1806-1811

1806-1811

Term Locati on Pages

August-
September 1835

February-March
1836

March 1836 Three Rivers

August-
September 1836

February-March
1837

October 1806

October-June
1807-1808

October 1807-
June 1808

Court

Criminal

Criminal

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal - King's Bench

Criminal - King's Bench

Civil and Criminal Cases

Civil

Coment s

Index of Cases

Notebook #1
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Crim nal Cases

Vol une Dat es Ter m

Locati on

Pages

Court

Coment s

10
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Cvil

and Cri m nal

Vol une Dat es

1

1806-1811

1806-1811

1806-1811

1806-1811

1806-1811

1806-1811

1806-1811

1811-1814

1811-1814

Cases

Term

October 1808-
February 1809

February-April
1809

June-October
1809

March 1809-
March 1811

October 1809

February-April
1810

June 1810-
February 1811

June 1811-[1822]

April-October
1811

Locati on

Montreal

Montreal

Pages Court

1-89

1-156

Criminal - King's Bench

1-229 Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Coment s

Notebook #2

Notebook #3

Notebook #4 - Indexed

Indexed

11
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Cvil

and Cri m nal

Vol une Dat es

2

1811-1814

1811-1814

1814-1818

1814-1818

1814-1818

1814-1818

1814-1818

Cases

Term

October 1812-
June 1813

October 1813-
October 1814

March 1814-
March 1815

February 1815-
February 1816

April 1816-
February 1817

March 1817

February-June
1817

Locati on Pages

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Three Rivers

Montreal

Court

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Criminal Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Coment s

12
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Cvil

and Cri m nal

Vol une Dat es

3

1814-1818

1818-1820

1818-1820

1818-1820

1818-1820

1821-1823

1821-1823

1821-1823

Cases

Term

October 1817-
February 1818

April-October
1818

December 1818-
October 1819

February-October
1819

February-October
1820

February-October
1821

February-October
1822

February-October
1823

Locati on

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Pages

1-168

1-129

1-188

1-209

1-213

1-213

1-223

1-256

Court

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

13

Coment s

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed
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Cvil

and Cri m nal

Vol une Dat es

6

1824-1826

1824-1826

1824-1826

1824-1826

1826-1828

1826-1828

1826-1828

Cases

Term

February-October
1824

February-October
1825

July 1825-
January 1826

February-October
1826

July 1826-
January 1827

February-October
1827

July 1827-July
1828

Locati on

Montreal

Montreal

Three Rivers

Montreal

Montreal

Pages

1-239

1-225

1-258

1-117

1-246

1-128

Court

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Court of Appeals

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Court of Appeals

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Court of Appeals

Coment s

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

14



James Reid, MG 24 B 173

Cvil and Crimnal Cases

Vol ume Dat es Term Locati on
8 1828-1830 February-October Montreal
1828
8 1828-1830 February-October Montreal

1829

Pages

1-270

1-244

Court

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Coment s

Indexed

Indexed

15
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Cvil

and Cri m nal

Vol une Dat es

8

10

10

10

1828-1830

1831-1833

1831-1833

1831-1833

1834-1837

1834-1837

1834-1837

Cases

Term

February-October
1830

February-October
1831

February-October
1832

February-October
1833

February-October
1834

February-October
1835

February-October
1836

Locati on

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Montreal

Pages

1-263

1-234

1-217

1-261

1-180

1-227

1-199

Court

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Coment s

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

16
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Cvil and Crimnal Cases

Vol une Dat es Term Locati on

10 1834-1837 February-October Montreal
1837

Pages

1-230

Court

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Coment s

Indexed

17
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Cvil

and Cri m nal

Vol une Dat es

11

11

11

11
11
11

11

[1]

1816-1838

1816-1838

1816-1838

1816-1838

1816-1838

1816-1838

1816-1838

1810-1812

Cases

Term

February-October
1838

March 1835

August-
September 1837

n.d.
1816
1819

January 1821

February 1810 -
October 1812

Locati on Pages
Montreal 1-190
Montreal

Montreal

Three Rivers

Three
Rivers

Court of King's Bench - Bound Notes

1-669

Court

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Criminal Court

Criminal Court

Criminal Court
King's Bench
Civil Pleas - King's Bench

Civil Pleas - King's Bench

King's Bench

Coment s

Indexed

Notes

Indexed

18



James Reid, MG 24 B 173

Cvil and Crimnal Cases

Vol une Dat es Ter m

Locati on

Pages

Court

Coment s

19
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Court of King's Bench - Bound Notes

Vol une Dat es

[2]

[3]

[4]

[3]

[6]

1813-1815

1816-1819

1820-1823

1824-1827

1828-1831

Term Locati on

February 1813 -
June 1815

February 1816 -
October 1819

February 1820
- October 1823

February 1824 -
October 1827

February 1828 -
October 1831

Pages

1-739

1-732

1-828

1-928

1-620

Court

King's Bench

King's Bench

King's Bench

King's Bench

King's Bench

20

Coment s

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed

Indexed
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Court of King's Bench - Bound Notes

Vol une Dat es

[1]

2]

[3]

[4]

1812

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

Term Locati on

August 1812 - Montreal
September 1812

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

Pages

1-511

Court

Miscellaneous - Legal

Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Court of Appeal

Coment s

General Notes - Indexed

Digest A-J

Digest K-W

21



