JAMES REID

MG 24, B 173

Finding aid No. 1885

Prepared by Dale Cameron and Nadia Kazymyra-Dzioba in 1991.

Préparé par Dale Cameron et Nadia Kazymyra-Dzioba en 1991.

Introduction

The Finding Aid (FA) for the James Reid papers, MG 24 B173, reflects two bodies of information. Part 1 pertains to the James Reid documents in the National Archives of Canada, Manuscript Division. Part 2 pertains to the James Reid documents which are in the custody of to the Bar of Montreal; these documents were loaned to the National Archives for microfilming.

The term "volume" was assigned to the documents based on how they were organized physically; that is, a bound book was considered a volume as was a customized box containing loose notes.

The FA indicates, whenever the information is available, the volume number within a series; the outside dates, the date of the court term; the location of the court; page numbers, when applicable; the name of the court; and any comments that were on the document such as "Term Incomplete".

JAMES REID, MG 24 B 173

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Documents held by the National Archives of Canada, Manuscript Division

Miscellaneous Vol. 1 file 1-4

Documents in the custody of the Bar of Montreal

Criminal Cases..... Vol. 1-8 Civil and Criminal Cases..... Vol. 1-11 Court of King's Bench - Bound Notes..... [Vol. 1-6] Miscellaneous - Legal.....

MISCELLANEOUS

The documents in this series are held by the National Archives of Canada, Manuscript Division.

Volume 1,	File 1, pp. 1 - 71 La poursuite de Jean-Baptiste Deguire par Joseph Gabrion, notaire de Soulanges pour la Gabrion, 1798.	séduction de sa fille mineure, Marie Joseph
Volume 1,	File 2, pp.72 - 75 Declaration in the case of Hugh Ritchie vs. Hall, Odber & Woolrich, King's Bench, 1802.	

Volume 1 File 3, pp.76 - 79 Two Letters to Justice James Reid from creditors I. and Joseph of Berthier and E. Hart of Three Rivers [Trois-Rivières], 1808.

Volume 1 File 4, pp.80 - 89 Adresse aux membres du Grand Juré, mai 1820.

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
1	1807-1817	September 1807	Montreal	1-85	Criminal - King's Bench	
1	1807-1817	June 1808	Montreal		Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
1	1807-1817	September 1808			Criminal	
1	1807-1817	March 1809			Criminal	
1	1807-1817	September 1810			Criminal	
1	1807-1817	September 1813			Criminal	Term incomplete.
1	1807-1817	September 1815			Criminal	
1	1807-1817	March-April 1816	Montreal		Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
1	1807-1817	n.d., September 1816			Criminal	
1	1807-1817	March 1817			Criminal	

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
2	1817-1819	September 1817			Criminal	
2	1817-1819	March 1818			Criminal	
2	1817-1819	May 1818			Criminal	
2	1817-1819	September 1818			Criminal	
2	1817-1819	September 1818	Three Rivers		Criminal - King's Bench	
2	1817-1819	September 1818			Civil	
2	1817-1819	September 1819			Criminal	
2	1817-1819	September 1819	Three Rivers		Civil	
2	1817-1819	March 1819			Criminal	

3	1819-1822	November 1819	Montreal	1-123	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer
3	1819-1822	May 1820	Montreal	129-288	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
3	1819-1822	November 1820	Montreal	293-494	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
3	1819-1822	May 1821	Montreal	501-669	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
3	1819-1822	October- November 1821	Montreal	673-880	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
3	1819-1822	May 1822	Montreal	885-998	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
4	1822-1825	November 1822	Montreal	1001-1197	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
4	1822-1825	May 1823	Montreal	1201-1227	Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
4	1822-1825	March 1824			Criminal	
4	1822-1825	August- September 1824			Criminal	
4	1822-1825	February-March 1825			Criminal	
4	1822-1825	August- September 1825			Criminal	

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
5	1826-1828	n.d., January 1826	Montreal			
5	1826-1828	February-March 1826	Montreal		Criminal - King's Bench	
5	1826-1828	March 1826	Three Rivers		Criminal	
5	1826-1828	August- September 1826	Montreal		Criminal	
5	1826-1828	February-March 1827	Montreal		Criminal	
5	1826-1828	May 1827	Montreal		Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
5	1826-1828	November 1827	Montreal		Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
5	1826-1828	March 1828			Criminal	
5	1826-1828	September 1827			Criminal	
5	1826-1828	March 1828			Criminal	
5	1826-1828	August 1828	Montreal		Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
6	1828-1831	September 1828			Criminal - King's Bench	
6	1828-1831	March 1829			Criminal - King's Bench	
6	1828-1831	August 1829	Montreal		Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
6	1828-1831	September 1829			Criminal - King's Bench	
6	1828-1831	February-March 1831			Criminal - King's Bench	
6	1828-1831	March 1831			Criminal	Bills of indictment not tried.
6	1828-1831	August- September 1831			Criminal	
6	1828-1831	March 1831	Three Rivers		Criminal	
7	1832-1834	February-March 1832			Criminal	
7	1832-1834	March 1832	Three Rivers		Criminal	

Vol	ume Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
7	1832-1834	August- September 1832			Criminal	
7	1832-1834	February-March 1833			Criminal	
7	1832-1834	March 1833	Three Rivers		Criminal	
7	1832-1834	August 1833			Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
7	1832-1834	August- September 1833			Criminal - King's Bench	
7	1832-1834	February-March 1834			Criminal	
7	1832-1834	March 1834	Three Rivers		Criminal	
8	1834-1837	August- September 1834	Montreal		Criminal - King's Bench	
8	1834-1837	February-March 1835			Criminal	

Criminal Cases

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
8	1834-1837	August- September 1835			Criminal	
8	1834-1837	February-March 1836			Criminal	
8	1834-1837	March 1836	Three Rivers		Criminal - King's Bench	
8	1834-1837	August- September 1836			Criminal - King's Bench	
8	1834-1837	February-March 1837			Criminal - King's Bench	

1	1806-1811	October 1806		Index of Cases
1	1806-1811	October-June 1807-1808	Civil	
1	1806-1811	October 1807- June 1808		Notebook #1

Volume Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
--------------	------	----------	-------	-------	----------

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
1	1806-1811	October 1808- February 1809				Notebook #2
1	1806-1811	February-April 1809		1-89		Notebook #3
1	1806-1811	June-October 1809		1-156		Notebook #4 - Indexed
1	1806-1811	March 1809- March 1811			Criminal - King's Bench	
1	1806-1811	October 1809				
1	1806-1811	February-April 1810				
1	1806-1811	June 1810- February 1811				
2	1811-1814	June 1811-[1822]	Montreal	1-229	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
2	1811-1814	April-October 1811	Montreal		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
2	1811-1814	October 1812- June 1813	Montreal		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	
2	1811-1814	October 1813- October 1814	Montreal		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	
3	1814-1818	March 1814- March 1815	Montreal		Criminal Pleas - King's Bench	
3	1814-1818	February 1815- February 1816	Montreal		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	
3	1814-1818	April 1816- February 1817	Montreal		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	
3	1814-1818	March 1817	Three Rivers		King's Bench	
3	1814-1818	February-June 1817	Montreal		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
3	1814-1818	October 1817- February 1818	Montreal	1-168	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	
4	1818-1820	April-October 1818	Montreal	1-129	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	
4	1818-1820	December 1818- October 1819	Montreal	1-188	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
4	1818-1820	February-October 1819		1-209		Indexed
4	1818-1820	February-October 1820	Montreal	1-213	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
5	1821-1823	February-October 1821	Montreal	1-213	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
5	1821-1823	February-October 1822	Montreal	1-223	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
5	1821-1823	February-October 1823	Montreal	1-256	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
6	1824-1826	February-October 1824	Montreal	1-239	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
6	1824-1826	February-October 1825	Montreal	1-225	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
6	1824-1826	July 1825- January 1826	Three Rivers		Court of Appeals	
6	1824-1826	February-October 1826	Montreal	1-258	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
7	1826-1828	July 1826- January 1827		1-117	Court of Appeals	Indexed
7	1826-1828	February-October 1827	Montreal	1-246	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
7	1826-1828	July 1827-July 1828		1-128	Court of Appeals	

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
8	1828-1830	February-October 1828	Montreal	1-270	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
8	1828-1830	February-October 1829	Montreal	1-244	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
8	1828-1830	February-October 1830	Montreal	1-263	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
9	1831-1833	February-October 1831	Montreal	1-234	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
9	1831-1833	February-October 1832	Montreal	1-217	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
9	1831-1833	February-October 1833	Montreal	1-261	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
10	1834-1837	February-October 1834	Montreal	1-180	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
10	1834-1837	February-October 1835	Montreal	1-227	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
10	1834-1837	February-October 1836	Montreal	1-199	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
10	1834-1837	February-October 1837	Montreal	1-230	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed

Civil and Criminal Cases

Volume	e Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
11	1816-1838	February-October 1838	Montreal	1-190	Civil Pleas - King's Bench	Indexed
11	1816-1838	March 1835	Montreal		Criminal Court	
11	1816-1838	August- September 1837			Criminal Court	
11	1816-1838	n.d.			Criminal Court	
11	1816-1838	1816	Montreal		King's Bench	Notes
11	1816-1838	1819	Three Rivers		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	
11	1816-1838	January 1821	Three Rivers		Civil Pleas - King's Bench	

Court of King's Bench - Bound Notes

[1] 1810-1812 February 1810 - 1-669 King's Bench Indexed October 1812

Volume Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
--------------	------	----------	-------	-------	----------

Court of King's Bench - Bound Notes

Volume	Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
[2]	1813-1815	February 1813 - June 1815		1-739	King's Bench	Indexed
[3]	1816-1819	February 1816 - October 1819		1-732	King's Bench	Indexed
[4]	1820-1823	February 1820 - October 1823		1-828	King's Bench	Indexed
[5]	1824-1827	February 1824 - October 1827		1-928	King's Bench	Indexed
[6]	1828-1831	February 1828 - October 1831		1-620	King's Bench	Indexed

Court of King's Bench - Bound Notes

Volume	e Dates	Term	Location	Pages	Court	Comments
				Μ	liscellaneous - Legal	
[1]	1812	August 1812 - September 1812	Montreal		Criminal - Oyer & Terminer	
[2]	n.d.	n.d.		1-511	Court of Appeal	General Notes - Indexed
[3]	n.d.	n.d.				Digest A-J
[4]	n.d.	n.d.				Digest K-W